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Section A. Opportunity Begins with Great Public Schools for Every Student

Ensuring Every Student Has the Opportunity to Learn
Overall Background/Reasoning Summary for Funding Decisions: Elementary and secondary education
accounted for approximately 7.5% of the FY21 federal budget. North Carolina presently ranks 45 th in K12 spending, and 47th in funding. North Carolina literacy and math proficiency rates are low overall, and
the pandemic created additional substantial lag in North Carolina student learning. Nearly a third of
North Carolina children do not know where their next meal will come from. Although there is a
substantial desire, and demonstrated ability, to pursue school choice and educational pluralism in North
Carolina, a close look at statistics shows that many students, particularly disadvantaged students, are
currently not availing themselves of these options – they are attending public schools. Supporting IDEA
and technical education funding is consistent with Republican intent at the federal level in previous
years. Although some Republicans sought to reduce Title I funding with an intent to refocus on school
choice, early numbers and data do not show enough gains to offset the need to fund public schools in
most of these areas.
1. Do you support increasing Title I funding with the goal of fully funding it?
YES
For FY21, Title 1 funding was combined with funding for 28 other Programs into the Elementary
and Secondary Education for Disadvantaged Block Grant (ESED). For FY22’s state budget, North
Carolina has shifted financial focus away from public schools towards greater emphasis on
educational pluralism, namely school choice. While I support and respect both of these
decisions, the FY21 Opportunity Scholarship numbers showed that only half of disadvantaged
students awarded these monies actually enrolled in the program (Source: NCSEAA website).
This means that there were many disadvantage students that, for some reason, were either
unwilling or unable to participate in school choice who also were not fully funded in public
school due to the cut. This seems to be a reasonable justification for returning to full federal
funding for Title I next year.
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2. Do you support increasing Individuals with Disabilities Education Act (IDEA) funding?
YES
For FY21, the federal budget increased IDEA funding by nearly $100M. At the state level for
FY22, NC has already programmed an additional $31M for IDEA funding. So, I do support an
increase in funding, however I would require strong supporting justification and detailed
spending plan review to determine the appropriate amount of increase.
3. Do you support mandatory full funding at the promised 40 percent level for IDEA?
YES – when 40% is equal to combined NC state and federal investment.
I would support a combined level of funding (state and federal) of 40% for IDEA. If North
Carolina is footing the bill for a large portion of disabilities at the state level, that needs to be
taken into consideration, and I think it is reasonable to expect other states to follow suit.
4. Do you support including school modernization funding as part of a federal infrastructure plan?
NO
School modernization funding should not be included in a federal infrastructure plan. This
decision is consistent with the conversations and reasoning that led to the scope and scale of
the bipartisan infrastructure bill that was passed by Congress this year.
5. Do you support steadily increasing federal investment to $1 billion in the Community Schools to
meet demand and increase expansion of this model?
Depends.
I would need to see plans for how the money would be spent to answer this question. If they
are sound investment that support the goals of the community school model, and if the data
supports this as being a priority for education, then yes to some level of funding.
6. Do you support increasing federal investments to help states expand public high-quality
prekindergarten programs and to ensure all children have access to full-day kindergarten?
NO
The primary reason given to support greater funding of prekindergarten programs is that
children are showing up unprepared for kindergarten. If we provide pre-kindergarten programs,
we are not solving this problem – children are still going to be showing up unprepared for prekindergarten and that lag will follow them to kindergarten. State and federal governments
cannot, and should not try, to make up for the responsibilities of parents to see children through
early childhood milestones and learning. We need to maintain accountability of parents and
guardians as partners in education. Schools are not and should not be seen as the panacea for
society’s shortcomings.
7. Will you urge Congress to support increased federal investments in and commitment to Indian,
Native American, and Alaska Native education?
UNCERTAIN but LIKELY.
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Prior to any conversations about specific aspects of Indian and Native American investments,
the federal government needs to move responsibility for these relationships for nations within
our nations out of the Department of Interior, and into a more appropriate department (maybe
State Department) to advance conversations that allow us to better understand, assess, and
address the needs of these nations. Decisions about education held in isolation from a social
and economic understanding is a great disservice.
8. Do you support increased funding for high-quality career and technical education programs that
boost wages of graduates and help meet the workforce development needs of your community?
YES.
The Trump Administration proposed an increase of $762.6M over FY20 in this area, and I agree
with this direction. In North Carolina, for 2020, approximately 36% of jobs were estimated to
require some college, an associate’s degree, or a postsecondary vocational certificate. North
Carolina, like nearly all states, demonstrated average attainment levels below those required for
the jobs available. (Source: Carolina Demography) From a pragmatic perspective, Trade School
takes less time, is more affordable, and offers near-immediate employment opportunities – all
important considerations for prospective students to consider, and for legislators to consider
when discussing appropriate funding levels.

Children’s Health, Wellness, and Safety
9. Please Indicate which of the following you support in regard to Medicaid: Increase funding and
federal match for Medicaid, Convert Medicaid to a block grant, Institute per capita caps on
Medicaid Funding, None of the Above.
None of the above.
Medicaid needs to be fixed in a way that makes it a sustainable program. We cannot continue
to spend money to make up for its shortcomings, we need to determine what the problem is
and try to address it in a more systemic and permanent way.
10. Do you support providing healthy school meals for all students, regardless of their families’
ability to pay?
YES.
Children are our most vulnerable population. Nearly 30% of children in North Carolina do not
know where their next meal will come from, and nearly 60% of students enrolled in our public
schools qualify for free or reduced price meals. Moreover, the vast majority of annual funding
for North Carolina school meals ($515M) comes from the federal government. (Source: NC
Policy Watch)
11. Do you support ensuring healthy nutrition standards for school meals and snacks, such as the
standards outlined in the Healthy Hunger Free Kids Act?
YES to healthy standards for kids, NO to the Healthy Hunger Free Kids Act.
In the ten plus years since the Healthy Hunger Free Kids Act was passed, several studies have
been done that show that the act has been watered down – allowing for less whole grains, more
flavored milk, and more sodium. USDA is also reportedly considering changing the policy to
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allow participating schools to serve fewer servings of vegetables. Finally, I’ve not been able to
locate a study demonstrating sufficient causation between a reduction in obesity and the
Healthy Hunger Free Kids Act. USDA might be better off to apply current wisdom about diets
and associated food costs, and rework a program that meets the intent.
12. Do you oppose any cuts or attempts to block grant funding for school meals and child nutrition
programs, particularly the Community Eligibility Provision?
NO and YES
I will not universally oppose cuts or attempts to block any and all grant funding that falls under
the school meals and child nutrition umbrella. As with any part of the federal budget, I believe
that there are programs in there that could be cut if needed.
I will oppose any attempts to cut the Community Eligibility (CEP) Provision which provides free
breakfast and lunch to students in our highest poverty areas. However, I would like for the
program to consider requiring a household application/demonstration of need process which
does not exist for the program now.
13. Which approaches to preventing gun violence and improvements to safety preparedness in
schools do you support?
The only measure on the list that truly falls within the purview of preventing gun violence in
schools is preserving the Gun-Free School Zone Act, which I support. Any unauthorized
individual should be prohibited from knowingly possessing a loaded or unsecured firearm at a
place that an individual knows, or has reasonable cause to believe, is a school zone. The rest of
the proposed measures fall under the broader purview of larger gun control decision making,
and have broader implications. Therefore, they are not appropriate for discussion in this
isolated context.

Striving for Professional Excellence
14. Which approaches to teacher preparation programs do you support?
Associated costs should have been provided with each measure listed, and were not. As such,
my answers are solely based on the merit and proven utility of these methods – without
including cost considerations that need to be included in discussions down the line. I support all
recommended measures – residency programs, mentoring and professional development, and
incentives to recruit and retain top teaching talent. These methods are proven, and have been
employed in many other public and private sector professions for a decade – we should
absolutely them to education. Good teachers are one of our most critical and underappreciated
skill fields.
15. Do you support federal funding for the National Board for Professional Teaching Standards,
which offers valuable professional development and high standards for educators to further
their practice?
YES, but dependent on total costs.
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Again, any costs associated with operating this board should have been provided, and were not.
As such, my answers are solely based on the merit and proven utility of this board – without
including cost considerations in my calculus. Every study that I could find stated that teachers
who were certified by the National Board for Professional Teaching Standards are more effective
than non-certified teachers with similar experience. This said, the scope and scale of studies is
not really sufficient to make a strong case for continuing the board, so if the cost is substantial,
it may make sense to consider other options.
16. Do you support providing funding that can go toward professional development for education
support professionals and specialized instructional support professionals?
NO
According to the NEA website, past training opportunities have only included Webinars,
Conferences, Peer Mentoring, and similar opportunities. Webinars should be covered by wages
(to make and watch), Conferences should be considered on a case-by-case basis and earmarked
in a specific school’s budget if appropriate and needed, and peer mentoring should be free and
available. There is also a lot of free training available through web-based online course
providers and within specific trade areas that would provide better opportunities for networking
and professional development.

Accountability for All Public Schools
17. Do you support holding charter schools, including online charter schools and for-profit charters,
to the same standards of transparency (i.e. financial, holding public board meetings, and
reporting that includes the preservation of historical data) as all public schools?
NO.
In North Carolina, charter schools are primarily funded through state and local tax dollars, and
therefore should not be held to the national standards of transparency required of public
schools. Therefore, I defer to NC State organizations and entities regarding proper transparency
and associated practices.
18. Do you support holding charter schools, including online charter schools and for-profit charters,
to the same accountability standards/requirements (i.e. civil rights, employment, health, labor,
safety, educator qualifications) as all public schools?
NO.
As stated above, in North Carolina, charter schools are primarily funded through state and local
tax dollars, and therefore are accountable to whatever state and local oversight determines is
appropriate.
19. Do you support reducing the number of federally mandated standardized tests, and instead
allowing and expanding teacher-driven options that demonstrate student learning and school
performance, such as locally designed assessments?
POSSIBLY.
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This is a very broad question without sufficient detail. I do believe that too much of curriculum,
teaching methods, coursework, and testing are centrally controlled – and that hurts students
and teachers. However, when it comes to measuring standards, I believe the federal
government provides a needed and appropriate set of checks and balances. So, in theory, I
support the idea of better balance and perhaps greater autonomy of teachers such that they are
able to take into consideration local context, but I also believe that there needs to be
appropriate review by an independent body to ensure it is benefitting students.
20. More specifically, within the Elementary and Secondary Education Act, do you support requiring
the meaningful inclusions of opportunity and school climate indicators that highlight student
success, quality educators, and school quality disparities, such as students’ access to school
counselors, nurses, technology, and advanced placement courses?
POSSIBLY.
I feel like the author of this question is driving at a specific funding source being called into
question, rather than the larger theoretical balancing of federal and state responsibility for
educational outcomes. In particular, I do not understand how counselors and nurses figure into
the equation in the same way that technology and advanced placement do. More detail is
needed.

School Vouchers and Related Privatization Schemes
21. Please indicate whether you support the following:
Private school vouchers YES
Education savings accounts for K-12 students YES
Tuition tax credits for K-12 students YES
529 savings plans for K-12 private school tuition or home schooling YES
22. Do you support private school vouchers for any of these specific populations of students?
While I support funding for many types of vouchers, it is because I support the philosophy of
school choice and a free market economy for schools. That said, there should be SMART metrics
in place for determining whether vouchers are actually producing a measurably better
education for students utilizing them. Each year, the decision to support school vouchers should
be reconsidered based on these metrics. To date, there are no substantial studies or metrics
that I can find that show that students utilizing vouchers are demonstrating greater learning or
better schooling. I’m open to changing my mind should someone be able to locate a rigorous
study showing otherwise.
Students from military families YES
Students who attend Bureau of Indian Education Schools YES
Students who reside in Washington DC NO – because everyone’s taxpayer dollars, no matter
where they live in the United States, are used to fund this program.
Students with disabilities YES
Students who have been bullied or harassed NO
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Students who have been placed in foster care YES

SECTION B: Opportunity Requires an Economy That Works for America’s Middle Class

Creating a Fair Economy
23. Do you support raising the federal minimum wage from $7.25 per hour to at least $15.00 per
hour by 2025, which would benefit many education support professionals, and tying future
wage increases to inflation on an annual basis?
NO BUT I WOULD POSSIBLY SUPPORT A MORE SPECIFIC CONVERSATION WITH STATES ABOUT
EDUCATION SUPPORT PROFESSIONALS.
This question is inappropriate in scope for an educational organization, and the impact of a
global minimum wage increase decision expands far beyond the educational realm in ways that
may have not been considered appropriately in this education-specific context. I understand
the well-meaning intent – to supersede state decisions where education support professionals
are underpaid. But, as a Constitutional Republican, I believe that states have the rights and the
appropriate information about local conditions to set appropriate wage rates for education
support professionals. If, for some reason, federal education organizations feel otherwise, this
should be a conversation with states – not a mandate or going over their head to change the
rules.
24. Please indicate which changes to the US tax code you support in order to ensure we have the
revenue needed to make critical investments in our students and communities.
It is not appropriate for the NEA to ask, nor be concerned with, where the money will come
from to make critical investments in students and communities. The NEA’s mission is to
advocate for education professionals to help fulfill the promise of public education. It is the
responsibility of Congress and the President to pass a budget and fund critical needs for the
nation.

Making College More Affordable for Everyone
25. Do you support federal reinvestment in higher education to make college more affordable and
shift the cost burden away from students and their families?
NO
There are many programs in the public and private sector that are available to make college
more affordable for students and families. Several generations have carried (and are still
carrying) sizeable student loans, and have been able to manage. Supporting an open-ended
program like this would be financially impossible, and imposing a program limited to a certain
group of people (based on when they graduate, what school they go to, other) is not fair or
equal. Conventional wisdom tells us, and every generation so far has proven, that students are
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able to make their way in the world and Americans are not intimidated by struggle – in fact, we
thrive in the face of it.

26. Do you support tuition-free community college?
NO.
See #25 for justification.
27. Do you support broad-based student loan debt cancellation to invigorate the economy and
narrow the racial wealth gap?
NO.
There are other mechanisms in place for narrowing gaps, and those are also coming into
question at many schools and universities now. See #25.
28. Do you support legislation allowing federal student loans to be refinanced – like mortgages –
when interest rates decline?
POSSIBLY.
I’ve not heard this proposed before, and I’d need more detail about how the program would be
implemented (i.e. will there be closing costs, does a repeated application process require
substantial additional manning to implement). In theory, I could support this program, but a lot
more detail would be needed about implementation.
29. Do you support legislation allowing federal students loans to be discharged during bankruptcy?
NO.
Again, there are a lot of details to consider here – what kind of bankruptcy is it, does discharge
mean delay/defer or forgiveness/cancellation in this context, etc. Student loans have never
been forgiven as part of the bankruptcy process to date, and there is no justification for making
that change now.
30. Which of these do you support regarding the Public Service Loan Forgiveness (PSLF) and Teacher
Loan Forgiveness (TLF) programs?
Preserving PSLF and TLF
Improving both PSLF and TLF to ensure borrowers are not denied their benefits due to loopholes
and flawed implementation by the U.S. Department of Education
Expanding PSLF to include contingent or adjunct faculty in higher education institutions
I support preserving PSLF and TLF. If there are substantial problems with large numbers of
teachers being denied their benefits – a statistic I’m not able to find through research – then I
would consider improving the programs, but this really isn’t an improvement, it’s fixing
something that’s broken and that should be done anyway. I don’t support expanding PSLF to
include contingent or adjunct faculty – we should preserve this benefit for those meeting the
current criteria.
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31. Do you support increasing institutional aid programs under Title III and Title V that provide aid
specifically to Historically Black Colleges and Universities, Tribal Colleges and Universities,
Hispanic-Serving Institutions, Asian Pacific Islander-Serving Institutions, and other MinorityServing Institutions?
NO
I would not support blanket legislation. This is an area where a case by case review would need
to be considered.
32. Do you support safeguards, such as restoring the 90-10 rule and revoking the DeVosera
borrower defense rule, to protect students from the predatory actions of fraud and abuse by
for-profit colleges and universities?
YES.
I support the 90-10 rule, and expansion of scope to include military and veteran benefits. I do
not support the borrower defense to repayment rules because they cost taxpayers billions of
dollars, and the government does not provide this sort of protection for any other type of loan.
33. Please indicate which changes to the Pell Grant you would support.
I would support leaving the Pell Grant at the current rate of funding - $6,495. Americans cannot
continue to live beyond their means to greater extravagance – it is not something that we are
able to afford or sustain over decades. There are many non-government options available to
help students fund education beyond primary and secondary school.

Employees Rights and Benefits
34. Do you believe all public sector employees should have the right to bargain collectively?
NO
I am assuming that this question refers to unions and negotiations. I spent my career in the
public sector in a department that was not allowed to unionize, and I think we all did just fine.
People should be considered based on individual merit – when a collective bargains, it
disincentivizes some and unduly benefits others – the result is mediocrity that doesn’t serve the
population, doesn’t attract and retain the best talent, and removes competition. None of these
things benefit education.
35. Do you support due process rights for all education employees?
YES WITHIN REASON.
On the whole, I support the Fourteenth Amendment as written. However, because education
employees are working with children, there are circumstances and charges that would require a
temporary change of duty or assignment while charges are pending. This is something that is
done in other parts of the public sector already – and it protects the interests of all parties as
the process runs its course.
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36. Do you support protecting people from being denied health insurance coverage or being
charged more for coverage because of pre-existing medical conditions?
POSSIBLY – need more information.
The Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act already provides individuals with credit
against the pre-existing condition exclusion for having continuous coverage. In other words,
individuals with continuous coverage without any significant lapse can switch health insurance
without being ineligible due to a pre-existing condition. If the question is referencing people
who do not have continuous coverage, then the rules as stated apply universally. I’m not sure
why this question would be specific to teachers, or why an exception would be warranted or
needed.
37. Do you support providing strong paid leave provisions for all American workers?
UNCERTAIN
This question is very vague. There must be consideration for what “strong paid leave provisions”
are specifically, as well as consideration for “all American workers”. More detail is needed to
answer.
38. Do you support modifying the Family Medical Leave Act (FMLA) and offering paid leave
protections for low-wage workers who do not meet the 1,250 hour threshold currently needed
for FMLA benefits because their position/job classification restricts the number of hours they
work?
NO FOR NOW.
A 2020 Department of Labor study found that low-wage and non-low-wage workers who
needed leave within the past year took leave at similar rates and for similar reasons. While only
one third of low-wage workers were eligible for FMLA versus two thirds of non-low-wage
workers, two thirds of the low-wage workers did not take any needed leave citing fear of job
loss. What is the problem we are trying to solve, and how can we best solve it are questions we
need to answer better prior to making any changes.
39. Do you support maintaining the tax exclusion for employer-sponsored health coverage?
YES for now.
Affordable Care Act is not sustainable, and needs to be completely reimagined and overhauled.
If and when that happens, this benefit may look different or not be necessary. Until that
happens, tax exclusions for employers will remain for sponsored health coverage.
Retirement Security
40. Do you support eliminating or reforming the Government Pension Offset and the Windfall
Elimination Provision?
NO.
If Social Security was not paid in a job, in theory, that money could have been invested privately
to provide for retirement benefits instead of the pension. In the next decade, projections show
that Social Security will be unable to pay scheduled benefits in full and on time. This time
horizon was protracted even further with the decision to increase social security by 6% due to
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cost of living increases. The United States is not in a position financially to consider any
modifications to pensions and/or social security benefits and allowances until a holistic review is
called for by the Senate, and questions like this are considered in proper larger context.
41. Do you support raising the Social Security payroll tax cap?
POSSIBLY.
A holistic review of Social Security is required in order to support appropriate modifications.
42. Which approaches to Medicare policy and funding do you support?
I support raising Medicare eligibility to 67 and Maintaining at least the current level of benefits.
Means testing for Medicare benefits eligibility is not necessary because people pay for Medicare
part D, B, Medigap by means already.
43. Do you support the deferral of income tax on contributions to a pension plan?
NO.

SECTION C: Opportunity for All Requires a Democracy that Works For All

Human and Civil Rights
44. Which approaches to improving school climate and discipline practices do you support?
NONE.
I do not support blanket implementation for any of these mechanisms. Specific support
considerations are appropriate on a case by case basis, or if there is special global circumstance.
45. Which approaches in police reform do you support to address systemic racism in the justice
system?
This question is not unique or specifically relevant to students or educators in their roles as
students and educators. This is not an appropriate conversation for us to be having in this
context. In cases where law enforcement is drawn into the school discipline process, it is
appropriate for them to apply whatever rules and measures are determined appropriate within
the larger context.
46. Do you support increased funding for the Department of Education Office of Civil Rights so it will
have the necessary resources to ensure timely action and enforcement to secure equal
education access for all students through extensive data collection, research, investigation, and
enforcement of both individual and systemic civil rights complaints and demonstrated problems
in our nation’s schools?
Need more information. “Extensive” as it relates to data collection in schools, investigation and
enforcement concerns me. It is also unclear what the rule of federal as it relates to state and
local are in a context like this. I also could not find any detailed information regarding a
demonstrated return on investment or examples of successes in this area.
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47. Do you support amending the Civil Rights Act of 1964 to include a ban on discrimination on the
basis of sexual orientation, gender identity and sex in the areas of public accommodation, such
as education, employment, housing and public spaces?
YES.

48. Do you support federal legislation that provides a pathway to citizenship for undocumented
people, including current DACA recipients, those eligible to apply for DACA, or other immigrant
youth?
Current DACA and undocumented youth only. Not subject to expansion in any way.

49. Do you believe your first and foremost duty is to uphold the U.S. Constitution and to support
future election outcomes that have been certified by proper state authorities, as adjudicated by
the courts according to the process set forth by the Constitution and federal law, regardless of
whether it benefits your party.
Of course. I served as a public servant in the Department of Defense for nearly my entire adult
life. During that time, I took an oath to do this and more, and I kept it. I truly hope to reaffirm
my commitment to this oath as North Carolina’s next United States Senator.

50. Which of the following do you support in an effort to protect voting rights and facilitate greater
civic participation?
I support transparency in funding sources for federal elections – and campaign finance reform
measures writ large. This is why I’m running a no-donations campaign for a U.S. Senate seat.
I support early voting.

Section D: Short answer
51. Do you believe the federal government has a role in fostering educational excellence and equal
access for all public school students regardless of race, zip code, family income, special needs,
language, and other factors?
I believe that the federal government has an incredibly limited oversight role to ensure that
States are performing the duties outlined in this question. I believe that the current federal
government structure is too large, the scope and scale are too large, and there is too much
overreach into areas that should be States’ rights. But, there is a role in setting and keeping
metrics to ensure proper checks and balances on states.
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52. What is your personal background or experience with public schools?
I went to public school from fifth grade through high school graduation. I presently have two
children in public elementary school in Wake County, and my third child will start kindergarten
at public school next year. I have always been active in my childrens’ schools – everything from
volunteering as a room parent, to helping the PTA, to volunteering to teach an advanced math
club. I communicate with the any and all administrators and staff all the way up to
Superintendent as needed. I do my research, I ask questions personally and on public policy
issues as needed, and have a good working relationship with the NC public school system.
Thought the education my children receive could always be improved upon, I would say that
about any school. Overall, I am very happy and impressed with the teachers and administrators
I’ve worked with in the Wake County and North Carolina public school systems, and believe that
my children are thriving there.
53. If elected/re-elected, how will you work continuously with NEA and the state affiliate for
accountability and relationship building?
As someone who served as a public service at the federal level and in the executive branch for
twenty years, my work and success depended critically on my ability to successfully team with
others and demonstrate a measurable return on investment. That said, I don’t subscribe to
bureaucratic practices – we will meet only when necessary, we will follow best practices for
setting and measuring objectives, we will develop a core team and bring in auxiliary expertise
only as necessary, we will be professional and demonstrate respect towards each other at all
times, we will do our best to resolve any disputes within our group , and we will always maintain
loyalty to the teachers, students and mission.
54. FOR SENATE ONLY: What would your criteria be for considering confirmation of the President’s
nominee for Secretary of Education? What stakeholders would you consult and what
knowledge, experience, and expertise would you look for?
Demonstrated vision, experience, and grit. I consistently state that these are the essential
ingredients for a successful Senator, but I really believe that they are the critical elements for
success of most leaders. I would look for someone who had a clear and correct idea of where
we are going with education to include appropriate scope and scale, I would look for experience
and credentials, and I would look for someone’s courage to show strength of character. I would
consult any stakeholders who touch the realm of education, but that means taking input for
consideration, not letting them drive the decision.
55. What criteria would you use to decide whether or not to support nominees to the federal courts
and to the Supreme Court of the United States?
Same as answer to #54.
56. What would your criteria be for considering presidential cabinet nominees in general, and what
would your process be for vetting nominees’ qualifications, expertise, and position on the
issues?
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Same as answer to #54. For vetting, personal research, talking to people. There is no magic, but
one does need to apply appropriate rigor.
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